RESOLUTION NO. 22-177

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF PANAMA CITY BEACH, FLORIDA, APPROVING CHANGE ORDER #4 TO THE CITY'S AGREEMENT WITH CWR CONTRACTING, INC. FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF FRONT BEACH ROAD SEGMENT 3 IN THE AMOUNT OF \$56,497.00.

BE IT RESOLVED that the appropriate officers of the City are authorized to execute and deliver on behalf of the City that certain Change Order # 4 to the Agreement between the City and CWR Contracting, Inc., relating to water main extensions on the Front Beach Road Segment 3 Project, in the basic amount of Fifty-Six Thousand, Four Hundred Ninety-Seven Dollars and No Cents (\$56,497.00), in substantially the form attached and presented to the Council today, with such changes, insertions or omissions as may be approved by the City Manager and whose execution shall be conclusive evidence of such approval.

THIS RESOLUTION shall be effective immediately upon passage.

PASSED in regular session this 23 day of June, 2022.

CITY OF PANAMA CITY BEACH

By:

Mark Sheldon, Mayor

ATTEST:

Lynne Fasone, City Clerk

CONTRACT CHANGE URDER			
		ORDER NO	
		DATE	2 - 4
		19 April	2022
		STATE	
	FLORIDA		
CUNTRACT FOR	COUNTY		
CITY OF PANAMA CITY BEACH - FRONT BEACH ROAD - SE	BAY	BAY	
PROJECT NO. 2018-01 OWNER	C7 18		
CITY OF PANAMA CITY BEACH			
To CWR Contracting, Inc.			
You are hereby requested to comply with the following changes f	rom the contract plans a	nd specificat	ions:
Description of Changes	DECREASE in Contract Price		CREASE ntract Price
(Supplemental Plans and Specifications Attached)	in Contract Frice	- 111 CO	mact Frice
			054 407 00
Mater main extension and new water services to existing townhomes on south side of Front Beach Road at the west			\$56,497.00
end of the project limits.			
TOTALS	S	S	56,497.00
NET CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE	S	5	56,497.00
JUSTIFICATION: Additional work requested by City Staff to b		o minimum c	ity standards.
See Attached Letter from CWR Contracting	Inc.		
The amount of the Contract will be Increased/Decreased by the	Sum of		
Fifty-six thousand, four hundred ninety seven & 00/100 Dolla	ars (\$ 56.497.00).		
THY-SIX MINUSUMA, IVAI HISTORICAL PROOF OF AN INC.	(a <u> </u>		
The Contract Total including this and previous Change Orders w	vill be:		
Twenty-eight million, one hundred fifty-one thousand, nine h	undred nine & 18/100	Dollars (\$_	28.151.909.18
The Contract Period provided for Completion will be changed/	nehenged Add 15 Da	ve	
the Contract Lettor broaded for Combinion was an ensuingement	Menninger, New 13 134	,-	
The Contract Period Total including this and previous Change C	orders will be: 737 Da	VS	
This Document will become a supplement to the contract and al	i provisions will apply h	ereto.	
1 0			
Jerems Powell		6/15/2	2
	ontractor)		(Date)
CWR Contracting, inc Digitally signed by James M Hurst			
Date: 2022.06.14 08:11:11-05'00'			
	Engineer)		(Date)
Dewberry Engineers Inc			
Mallo	6-2	23-26	?
Drew Whitman, City Manager (0	Owner)		Date)
City of Panama City Beach		•	
7 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1			



C.W. Roberts Contracting, Inc.

CGC1505785 / CUC1225175

April 19, 2022

Tallahassee Corporate Office 3372 Capital Circle NE Tallahassee, FL 32308 Phone 850-385-5060 Fax 850-385-5605

Panama City Office 1603 Bay Avenue Penama C-ty, FL 32405 Phone: 850-769-6640 Fax: 850-769-7775 Tellahassee Operations Office 22574 NE SR 20 Hosford, FL 32334 Phone: 850-379-8116 Fax: 850-379-8188

Widwood Office 4208 Highway 124-A Widwood, FL 34785 Phone: 352-330-2540 Fax: 352-330-2809 Freeport Office 160 Industrial Park Road Freeport, FL 32439 Phone: 850-835-3500 Fax: 850-835-3519

Plant City Office 2102 Jim Johnson Road Plant City, FL 33566 Phone: 813-756-2009 Fax 813-659-3767

PROPOSAL AND CONTRACT

Proposal	No. 1511881				
То	City of Panama City Beach	Phone: Email:			
all tabor, connection	perts Contracting, Inc., Panama City Division, herein materials and equipment required for the performan on with construction of improvements of the CRA Fro	ce of the following des ont Beach Road - WM	cribed work in Extension		Passi
<u>Item</u>	<u>Description</u>	201	<u>Unit</u>	<u>Unit Price</u>	Total
1	GENERAL CONDITIONS		1 LS	8,281.24	\$8,281 24
2	CLEAR & GRUB		1 LS	7,723.43	\$7,723.43
3	ALL 5-INCH DIAMETER PVC PIPING		1 LS	15,475.36	\$15,475 36
4	ALL 6-INCH DIAMETER VALVES AND FITTINGS.		1 LS	9,856.12	\$9,856.17
5	ALL 2-INCH DIAMETER PVC PIPING		1 LS	2,500.63	\$2,500.63
6	ALL 2-INCH DIAMETER VALVES AND FITTINGS.		1 ل	2,784.33	\$2,784.33
7	1-INCH WATER SERVICES		1 LS	9,875.89 Sub-Total	\$9,875.89 \$56,497.00
			Gi	and Total	\$56,497.0
	i uote does not include a bond litional days to be added to contract time for the work list	ted above			
(f the fore	egoing meets with your acceptance, kindly sign and return will constitute the full and complete agreement between	rn this proposal. Upon it n us	s' receipt it is unde	enstood and the	
This prop	posal expires thirty (30) days from the date hereof, but of	nay be accepted at any i	later date at the so	la option of CVVR	
ACCEPT	ED	Respec	citully Submitted		
(Firm Na	Mel	. 20	1 Mile		
\1 m10 102		CW	Roberts Contracting	n Inc	
(Signetu	re)		DOGIO COMINGUIA	g, 1770	
(Printed	Name and Title)	•			
			April 19, 2		
(Date)			(Date	•	
April 19,	2022				

TERMS AND CONDITIONS

Psyment in full for all work performed hereunder during any month shall be made not later than the tenth day of the month next following. Final and complete payment for all work performed hereunder shall be made not later than fifteen (15) days after the completion of such work. Interest at the highest rate allowable under the laws of the jurisdiction in which the contract is executed, or one and one half percent (1.5%) per month, whichever is less, shall be charged and paid on all unpaid balances from the due date to the date we receive payment.

We shall not become obligated to perform the work called for under this Proposal and Contract until we check and approve your credit. This Proposal and Contract shall be null and void if your credit is not approved. If credit conditions become unsatisfactory at any time prior to our completion of the work hereunder, we shall be furnished adequate security upon our request.

Any deviations from the specifications or modification of the terms of this contract and any extra or incidental york, or reductions in work, shall be set forth in writing and signed by both parties prior to the making of such change. We will be compensated for any increase in our costs caused by such thange, on the basis of the increase plus ten accent (10%) profit. If a time is set for the performance of work, and if, in our sole judgment, such change will increase the time necessary for our performance, we will be granted a reasonable extension of time.

We will provide and pay for Workman's Compensation Insurance covering our employees and Pyolic Liability and Property Damage Insurance protecting ourselves. We will also assume responsibility for the collection and payment of Social Security and State Unemployment Taxes applicable to our employees. You agree to surry Public Liability and Property Damage Insurance sufficient to protect yourself against any and all claims ansimprom the performance of the work, including but not limited to claims arising under your agreement to indemnify and bold us harmless under the final paragraph of this Proposal and Contract.

We shall be provided with suitable access to the work area. If our work is dependent upon or must be undertaken in conjunction with the work of others, such work shall be so performed and completed as to permit us to perform our work hereunder in a normal uninterrupted single shift operation.

Unless a time for the performance of our work is specified, we shall undertake it in the course of our normal operating schedule. We shall not be liable for any failure to undertake or complete the work or causes beyond our control uncluding but not limited to fire, flood or other casualty, labor disputes or other disagreements, and accidents or other mishaps, whether affecting this work or other operations in which we are involved, directly or indirectly

If for causes beyond our control our work is not completed within twelve (12) months when the date of your acceptance of the proposal, we may cancel this agreement at any time therefore on ten (10) days notice. In such event (I) we shall be relieved of any further obligation with respect to the balance of the work; and (ii) we shall be entitled to receive final and complete payment for all work performed by us to the date of cancellation within fitteen (15) days thereafter.

We shall not be responsible for, and you agree to incurnify and hold us harmless from, any suit, claim, liability, cost or expense arising from or in any way related to: adjustantly, driveways or other improvements located within our work area or designated areas of access, and to adjacent property and improvements; subsurface conditions, and any and all other alteged damages to persons or property, including but not limited to personal injury and death, arising from the performance of the work, unless such alleged damages arise from our sole negligence. You further acree to indemnify and protect us and save us harmless from my and all loss, damage, costs, expenses and attorney's true suffered or incurred on account of your breach of any obligations and covenants of this contract. It is further understood that we shall not be responsible for any damage to or deterioration of any of our work, whether completed or in process, resulting from any cause or causes beyond our responsible control, including but not limited to design, failure of subgrade or other subsurface conditions, or fedure or undequacy of any labor or materials not furnished and installed by us, whether or not such failure or insdequacy was or, could have been known at the time our work was understaten or work personned under adverse weather conditions. You agree that the proper jurisdiction and venue for adjudication concerning this contract is Liberty County. Proride, and you weive any right to jurisdiction and venue for adjudication concerning this contract is

In the event of litigation to enforce the terms of this contract, the prevailing party shall be entitled to an award of real onable attorneys fees and costs.

Dew 6-30-22